A	 	 Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

	 2	 Introduction
	 3	 Overview of Results
	 17	 Regional Analysis of Embedded Value
	 54	 Independent Opinion

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial 15

2.6	 Sensitivities

Sensitivity testing with respect to the underlying best esti-
mate assumptions is an important part of EV calculations.
Both economic and non-economic factors are tested. The
same management actions and policyholder behavior
have been assumed in the sensitivities as for the base case.
It should be noted that the sensitivities are usually corre-
lated so that the impact of two events occurring simultane-
ously is unlikely to be the sum of the outcomes of the cor-
responding tests. Where it has been determined that the

impact of assumption changes is symmetrical, one-sided
sensitivities are shown.

The sensitivities presented in the table below correspond
to the primary economic and non-economic factors speci-
fied in the MCEV Principles. The magnitude of the assump-
tion shifts are not indicative of what may or may not actu-
ally occur.

Sensitivities Exhibit 9

€ mn
Inforce MCEV New Business VNB

EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 27,304 100% 790 100%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 734 3% 47 6%

EV change by economic factors
Risk Free Rate – 100bp -3,874 -14% -487 -62%
Risk Free Rate +100bp 1,784 7% 161 20%
Risk Free Rate – 50bp -1,367 -5% -155 -20%
Risk Free Rate +50bp 1,218 4% 101 13%
Charge for CNHR +100bp -845 -3% -59 -7%
Equity and property values – 10 % -584 -2% -31 -4%
Swaption volatilities +25 % -765 -3% -96 -12%
Equity option volatilities +25 % -851 -3% -67 -8%

EV change by non-economic factors
Lapse Rates – 10 % 170 1% 107 13%
Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 831 3% 50 6%
Mortality – 5 % for products with death risk 353 1% 26 3%
Mortality – 5 % for products with longevity risk -384 -1% -9 -1%

In line with current discussions on Solvency 2 topics and in
anticipation of what may appear in specifications, certain
entities ran additional non-prescribed sensitivities.

Sensitivities were calculated to measure the impact of the
implementation of a European counter-cyclical premium
in place of illiquidity premiums in the European entities. At
the valuation date the European counter-cyclical  premium
was 150bps. Using the counter-cyclical premium would in-
crease the German Speaking Countries’ EV from EUR 13.3bn
to EUR 16.4bn. The EV of the Western & Southern Europe
region would increase from EUR 7.9bn to EUR 9.8bn.

[…]

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial28

3.3.3	Se nsitivities
Exhibit 18 shows the sensitivities for Germany Life’s EV and
VNB.

Germany Life’s portfolio is mostly traditional participating
business with long premium paying terms. Sensitivities to
non-economic assumptions are relatively low because
technical surplus is shared with policyholders.

Due to the asymmetric nature of embedded options and
guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on EV
than rising rates. Interest rate sensitivities in 2012 are lower
than those of 2011 due to the change in the yield-curve ex-
trapolation entry point.

Volatility sensitivities too are lower than those of 2011 be-
cause of the implementation of volatility anchoring to
shock as well as base scenarios.

VNB is calculated using a marginal approach. New busi-
ness guarantees are lower than in-force guarantees so that
the addition of new business to the portfolio reduces the
overall guarantee level, which can become more valuable
in distressed scenarios applied in some sensitivities. New
business sensitivities may behave differently to the corre-
sponding in-force sensitivities.

Sensitivities  Exhibit 18

Inforce MCEV New Business VNB

EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 9,480 100% 415 100%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 250 3% 20 5%

EV change by economic factors
Risk Free Rate – 100bp -1,876 -20% -352 -85%
Risk Free Rate +100bp 691 7% 101 24%
Risk Free Rate – 50bp -449 -5% -103 -25%
Risk Free Rate +50bp 601 6% 64 15%
Charge for CNHR +100bp -273 -3% -19 -5%
Equity and property values – 10 % -76 -1% 0 0%
Swaption volatilities +25 % -497 -5% -79 -19%
Equity option volatilities +25 % -248 -3% -27 -6%

EV change by non-economic factors
Lapse Rates – 10 % 125 1% 59 14%
Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 209 2% 16 4%
Mortality – 5 % for products with death risk 93 1% 5 1%
Mortality – 5 % for products with longevity risk -132 -1% -4 -1%

A	 	 Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

	 2	 Introduction
	 3	 Overview of Results
	 17	 Regional Analysis of Embedded Value
	 54	 Independent Opinion

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial 29

3.4	 Western & Southern Europe

The EV of Western & Southern Europe increased from EUR
6,160mn to EUR 7,907mn. The change was driven by France
and Italy.

3.4.1	� Development of Value of New
Business

The VNB written in Western & Southern Europe in 2012 was
EUR 135mn, 30% lower than the value published in 2011. The
NBM changed from 1.7% to 1.0%. Exhibit 19 presents an

[…]

en into account, the additional value created would have
increased the VIF from EUR -212mn to EUR 1,092mn, in-
creasing the closing EV to EUR 3,328mn.

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial40

Due to the asymmetric nature of embedded options and
guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on EV
than rising rates. Interest rate sensitivities in 2012 are lower
than those of 2011 due to the change in the yield-curve ex-
trapolation entry point for the Euro denominated
countries.

Volatility sensitivities too are lower than those of 2011 be-
cause of the implementation of volatility anchoring to
shock as well as base scenarios.

Also, EV economic sensitivities tend to be lower because of
the recovery of unrealized capital losses in the funds due to
the reduction of Italian government spreads despite lower
interest rates and liquidity premiums.

New-business economic sensitivities are higher because
the current level of interest rates are closer to the mini-
mum guarantee rates and volatilities are relatively high.

3.6.3	Se nsitivities
Exhibit 27 shows the sensitivities for Italy’s EV and VNB.

Sensitivities  Exhibit 27

Inforce MCEV New Business VNB

EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 2,025 100% 46 100%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 64 3% 0 0%

EV change by economic factors
Risk Free Rate – 100bp -205 -10% -13 -29%
Risk Free Rate +100bp 141 7% 5 11%
Risk Free Rate – 50bp -78 -4% -2 -5%
Risk Free Rate +50bp 74 4% 5 12%
Charge for CNHR +100bp -29 -1% -3 -7%
Equity and property values – 10 % -32 -2% -5 -11%
Swaption volatilities +25 % -162 -8% -17 -37%
Equity option volatilities +25 % -8 0% -1 -2%

EV change by non-economic factors
Lapse Rates – 10 % -7 0% 3 8%
Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 22 1% 4 8%
Mortality – 5 % for products with death risk 2 0% 2 4%
Mortality – 5 % for products with longevity risk -6 0% 0 0%

A	 	 Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

	 2	 Introduction
	 3	 Overview of Results
	 17	 Regional Analysis of Embedded Value
	 54	 Independent Opinion

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial 41

3.7	 Iberia & Latin America

The EV of Iberia & Latin America increased from EUR 181mn
to EUR 307mn. The change was driven by new business and
positive experience variances.

3.7.1	� Development of Value of New
Business

The VNB written in Iberia & Latin America in 2012 was EUR
48mn, 3% higher than the value published in 2011. The NBM
changed from 4.5% to 3.8%. Exhibit 28 presents an analysis

[…]

The decrease of the already negative FS was driven by Spain
where sovereign spreads widened further.

In Spain, Eurovida paid a dividend of EUR 21mn while Segu-
ros Life received a cash transfer of EUR 15mn from its P&C
business. Neither Portugal nor Mexico paid dividends.

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial44

3.7.3	Se nsitivities
Exhibit 30 presents the sensitivities for Iberia & Latin Amer-
ica’s EV and VNB.

Due to the asymmetric nature of embedded options and
guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on EV
than rising rates. Interest rate sensitivities in 2012 are lower
than those of 2011 due to the change in the yield-curve ex-
trapolation entry point for the Euro denominated
countries.

Volatility sensitivities too are lower than those of 2011 be-
cause of the implementation of volatility anchoring to
shock as well as base scenarios.

Non-economic sensitivities are higher than other entities,
driven by the risk products in Spain and Portugal.

Mexico’s investment products tend to be lapse protected by
their charging structure but are more exposed to interest
rate shocks

Sensitivities  Exhibit 30

Inforce MCEV New Business VNB

EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 307 100% 48 100%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 139 45% 3 6%

EV change by economic factors
Risk Free Rate – 100bp -77 -25% 2 4%
Risk Free Rate +100bp 50 16% -3 -6%
Risk Free Rate – 50bp -35 -11% 1 2%
Risk Free Rate +50bp 28 9% -1 -3%
Charge for CNHR +100bp -37 -12% -3 -5%
Equity and property values – 10 % -3 -1% 0 0%
Swaption volatilities +25 % -14 -5% -1 -2%
Equity option volatilities +25 % -1 0% 0 0%

EV change by non-economic factors
Lapse Rates – 10 % 53 17% 10 21%
Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 23 7% 0 -1%
Mortality – 5 % for products with death risk 29 9% 7 15%
Mortality – 5 % for products with longevity risk -63 -20% 0 -1%

A	 	 Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

	 2	 Introduction
	 3	 Overview of Results
	 17	 Regional Analysis of Embedded Value
	 54	 Independent Opinion

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial 45

3.8	 Growth Markets

The EV of the Growth Markets increased from EUR 1,363mn
to EUR 1,505mn. The change was mainly driven by strong
new business, in particular in Asia.

3.8.1	� Development of Value of New
Business

The VNB written in the Growth Markets in 2012 increased to
EUR 196mn, 8% higher than the value published in 2011. The
NBM increased from 2.9% to 3.2%. Exhibit 31 presents an

[…]

-20mn. The main drivers were the negative impact of the
update of assumptions in Slovakia, offset by the positive
impact of the updated tax assumptions in Thailand.

Other operating variances of EUR 54mn reflects mainly the
unrealized capital gains in South Korea.

Economic variances of EUR -145mn was driven mainly by
lower interest rates in South Korea.

Japan and Taiwan received capital injections of EUR 9mn
and EUR18mn respectively

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial48

3.8.3	Se nsitivities
Exhibit 33 presents the sensitivities for the Growth Markets’
EV and VNB.

Sensitivities to interest rates are driven by the high guaran-
tees in the old-block traditional portfolios in South Korea
and Taiwan.

Due to the asymmetric nature of embedded options and
guarantees, falling market rates have a higher impact on EV
than rising rates.

The new business sensitivity to lapse rates is mostly driven
by South Korea. The corresponding in-force lapse sensitiv-
ity is lower, due to offsetting effects between old business
where guarantees are in the money and new business with
lower guarantees.

Sensitivities  Exhibit 33

Inforce MCEV New Business VNB

EUR mn % EUR mn %

Central Assumptions 1,505 100% 196 100%

Required Capital equal to local solvency capital 98 7% 9 5%

EV change by economic factors
Risk Free Rate – 100bp -835 -56% -22 -11%
Risk Free Rate +100bp 556 37% 5 3%
Risk Free Rate – 50bp -382 -25% -10 -5%
Risk Free Rate +50bp 306 20% 3 2%
Charge for CNHR +100bp -131 -9% -11 -6%
Equity and property values – 10 % -46 -3% 0 0%
Swaption volatilities +25 % -3 0% 2 1%
Equity option volatilities +25 % -51 -3% -3 -2%

EV change by non-economic factors
Lapse Rates – 10 % 48 3% 22 11%
Maintenance Expenses – 10 % 113 8% 14 7%
Mortality – 5 % for products with death risk 146 10% 10 5%
Mortality – 5 % for products with longevity risk -26 -2% 1 0%

A	 	 Allianz Group Market Consistent Embedded Value Report

	 2	 Introduction
	 3	 Overview of Results
	 17	 Regional Analysis of Embedded Value
	 54	 Independent Opinion

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2012    Allianz SE – Group Actuarial 49

3.9	 USA

The EV of USA increased from EUR 4,093mn to EUR 4,757mn.
The main positive driver was the expected existing busi-
ness contribution.

3.9.1	� Development of Value of New
Business

The VNB written in the USA in 2011 was EUR 44mn, 75%
lower than the value published in 2011. The NBM decreased
from 2.3% to 0.6%. Exhibit 34 presents an analysis of the